

SECTION XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 10394, 12493 AND
14305 OF 2015
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

SUDARSHAN KUMAR SINCE DECEASED THR. HIS LRS. ...PETITIONERS
VERSUS

JAGDISH NARAIN AND ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORTSLP(C) NO. 10394/2015

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Id. Registrar's Court on 06.07.2015, when Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"SLP(C) No. 10394/2015

Counter affidavit, if any on behalf of the respondent No.12 be filed within a period of four weeks.

Learned counsel for the petitioner to furnish the fresh particulars for effecting service upon the respondent Nos. 1 and 8 within a period of four weeks.

Await service in respect of the rest of the unserved respondents.

SLP(C) No. 12493/2015

Counter affidavit, if any on behalf of the respondent No.3 be filed within a period of four weeks. Despite service on respondent No. 2(5) no one has put in appearance.

Learned counsel for the petitioner to furnish the fresh particulars for effecting service upon the respondent Nos. 1, 2(6) and 4 within a period of four weeks.

Await service in respect of the rest of the unserved respondents.

SLP(C) No. 14305/2015

Await service in respect of the unserved respondents.

Post the matter again on 15.09.2015."

..2...

It is submitted that there are 13 respondents in this matter. Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 12 and 13 but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

The Counsel for the petitioner has not furnished fresh particulars of respondent Nos. 1-8 so fresh notice could not be issued. Unserved Cover has been received from respondent No. 9 with postal remarks "Incomplete address". Neither AD Card nor unserved cover has been received from respondent Nos. 10 & 11.

Service is incomplete on respondent Nos. 1-11.

SLP(C) No. 12493/2015

It is submitted that there are respondent Nos. 1, 2(1) to 2 (7) and 3-4 in this matter. Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 3 and 4 but has not filed counter affidavit on their behalf.

AD Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 2(2), 2(3) and 2(5) but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

The counsel for the petitioner has not furnished fresh particulars of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 (6) so fresh notice could not be issued. Neither AD card nor unserved cover has been received from respondent Nos. 2(1), 2(4), 2(5) and 2(7) and none has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service is incomplete on respondent Nos. 1, 2(1), 2(4), 2(6) and 2(7).

SLP(C) No. 14305/2015

There are respondent Nos. 1-16 in this matter. AD Cards duly signed have been received from respondent No. 2 & 4 but none has entered appearance on their behalf. Unserved cover has been received from respondent No. 16 with postal remarks "Incomplete address". Neither AD Card nor unserved cover has been received from respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 5-15.

Service is incomplete on respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 5-15.

..3/-

..3...

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 14th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.
 2. Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Adv.
 3. Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3/KS/OR