

SECTION XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 10394, 12493 AND
14305 OF 2015
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

SUDARSHAN KUMAR SINCE DECEASED THR. HIS LRS. ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

JAGDISH NARAIN AND ORS. ..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 15.09.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"COPY OF THE RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
DATED 15.09.2015 IS ENCLOSED HEREWITH."**

SLP(C) No. 10394/2015

It is submitted that there are 13 respondents. The counsel for the petitioner has not furnished fresh particulars of respondent Nos. 1 and 8. The Registry has vide letter dated 06.10.2015 inform the counsel for the petitioner to furnish fresh particulars of respondent Nos. 1 and 8 but nothing has been received from him in this regard so far. Fresh particulars of respondent No. 9 furnished by the counsel for the petitioner are the same as is given in the petition.

Although the counsel for the petitioner has filed 3 spare copies of the SLP but has not furnished fresh particulars of Respondent Nos. 1 and 8, so fresh notice could not be issued.

Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Advocate has not filed counter affidavit on respondent Nos. 12 & 13 so far.

Service is incomplete on R.Nos. 2-11.

contd..

SLP(C) No. 12493/2015

It is submitted that there are respondent Nos. 1, 2(i) to 2(vii) and 3 to 4. Service on respondent Nos. 2 (ii), 2(iii) and 2(v) is complete by AD but none has entered appearance on their behalf. Mr. Shashi Bhushan, Advocate for respondent Nos. 3 and 4 has not filed counter affidavit so far. The counsel for the petitioner has not furnished fresh particulars of respondent Nos. 1 and 2(vi). Fresh notice could not be issued as the counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies of the SLP and also not furnished fresh particulars of respondent Nos. 1 and 2(vi).

Service is incomplete on respondent Nos. 1 and 2(i), 2(iv), 2(vi) and 2(vii).

SLP(C) No. 14305/2015

There are 18 respondents. The counsel for the petitioner vide letter dated 24.09.2015 has stated that address of respondent No. 16 is the same as already given in the SLP. Service on respondent Nos. 2 and 4 is complete by AD but none has entered appearance on their behalf. Fresh notice was issued on 05.10.2015 to respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 5-18 by registered AD and dasti as well, but neither AD cards nor unserved cover have been received from them and none has entered appearance on their behalf. The advocate for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of dasti service.

Service is incomplete on respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 5-18.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 30th day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.
2. Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Adv.
3. Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR