

said respondents through the learned counsel Mr. Venkateshwar Rao, which has entered appearance on behalf of them in Special Leave Petition No. 12493 of 2015. Permission is granted.

In so far as unserved respondent No. 1 is concerned, the learned counsel prays for and he is granted two weeks' time to file an appropriate application for substituted services."

It is further submitted that there are total 13 respondents in this matter. The advocates for respondent Nos. 1, 12 and 13 have not filed counter affidavit. Respondent Nos. 2-11 are the petitioners in connected SLP No. 12493/2015 and Hon'ble Court vide order, quoted above, have already permitted to served the said respondents through Mr. Venkateswara Rao, Advocate who is representing them in SLP No. 12493/2015. Although Advocate for the petitioner has served copy of the Petition on Mr. Venkateswara Rao, Advocate but Mr. Rao was not filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos. 2-11 in the instant matter.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 14th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Sanejev Kumar, Adv.
 2. Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Adv.
 3. Mr. Rishi Matoliya, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3/KS/OR